Barra, Assistant Regional Counsel). During the public comment period, the proposed consent decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. A copy of the proposed consent decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy exclusive of exhibits, please enclose a check in the amount of \$21.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost without exhibits) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Catherine McCabe,

Deputy Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 03–10079 Filed 4–23–03; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Air Act

Notice is hereby given that on April 9, 2003, a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *CF&I Steel*, *L.P.*, *d/b/a Rocky Mountain Steel Mills*, an action for injunctive relief and civil penalties pursuant to the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 *et seq.*, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Case No. 03–M–0608.

In this action, the United States sought injunctive relief and civil penalties against Rocky Mountain Steel Mills for alleged violations of the Prevention of Significant Deterioration ("PSD") requirements and New Source Performance Standards set forth in the Clean Air Act. The alleged violations occurred when Rocky Mountain Steel Mills undertook a series of modifications at its steelmaking facility located in Pueblo, Colorado. In the proposed Consent Decree, Rocky Mountain Steel Mills agrees to conduct a modernization project at its facility, which will involve the shutdown of its two existing electric arc furnaces and replacement with a new, modernized furnace. The Consent Decree requires that Rocky Mountain Steel Mills meet the New Source Performance Standards set forth at 40 CFR part 60, subpart Aaa, and install the Best Available Control Technologies to minimize emissions from the new furnace. The precise emissions limitations that Rocky Mountain Steel Mills will have to meet

will be set forth in a PSD permit to be issued by the State of Colorado and approved by EPA. The estimated costs of these renovations is \$25 million. The proposed consent Decree also requires that Rocky Mountain Steel Mills pay a civil penalty of \$450,000 and perform several Supplemental Environmental Projects ("SEPs") and undertake additional relief valued at over \$750,000. The SEPs and additional relief will result in reductions of emissions from the facility beyond those required by law and address some of the impacts on the surrounding community that resulted from Rocky Mountain Steel Mills' violations of the Act.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of 30 days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *CF&I Steel, L.P. d/b/a/ Rocky Mountain Steel Mills*, D.J. Ref. DJ# 90–5–2–1–07496.

The Consent Decree may be examined at U.S. EPA Region 8, 999 18th Street, Suite 500, Denver, Colorado, 80202. During the public comment period, the Settlement Agreement, may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. A copy of the Settlement Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$4.80 for the Consent Decree only and \$25.40 for the Consent Decree plus Appendices.

Robert Brook,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 03–10083 Filed 4–23–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—National Shipbuilding Research Program ("NSRP")

Correction

In the notice document appearing on pages 10033 and 10034 in the issue of Monday, March 3, 2003, make the following correction:

On page 10034, after the word "Specifically," until the end of the paragraph, substitute "on November 30, 2001, Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co., Newport News, VA has been acquired by Northrop Grumman Corporation and shall be referred to as Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co., a subsidiary of Northrup Grumman Corporation. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc., Pascagoula, MS and Avondale Industries, Inc., Avondale, LA, were wholly-owned subsidiaries of Litton Industries, Inc. On May 30, 2001, Litton Industries, Inc. was acquired by Northrup Grumman Corporation. On May 17, 2002, Ingalls changed its name to Northrop Grumman Ship Systems, Inc. On August 26, 2002, Avondale merged into Northrop Grumman Ship Systems, Inc. and, as successor in merger, has changed its name to Northrop Grumman Ship Systems, Inc. On October 23, 2002, Vision Technologies Systems, Inc. completed its acquisition of Halter Marine, Inc., Gulfport, MS and became VT Halter Marine, Inc., Gulfport, MS, a subsidiary of Vision Technologies Systems, Inc."

Constance K. Robinson,

Director of Operations, Antitrust Division. [FR Doc. 03–10086 Filed 4–23–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Open Mobile Alliance

Notice is hereby given that, on January 16, 2003, pursuant to section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Open Mobile Alliance ("OMA") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership status. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions